## ADDENDUM NO. 4 TO THE

## INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ALGONA AND THE CITY OF PACIFIC FOR MUNICIPAL COURT SERVICES AND FACILITIES

THIS FOURTH ADDENDUM is made and entered into this 24 day of May 2021, by and between the CITY OF ALGONA, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington operating as a non-charter optional code city (hereinafter referred to as "Algona"), and the CITY OF PACIFIC, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington operating as a non-charter optional code city (hereinafter referred to as "Pacific"), as a Fourth Addendum to the Interlocal Agreement between the parties for Municipal Court Services and Facilities executed on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2008 ("Interlocal Agreement").

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have heretofore contracted under the Interlocal Agreement for Municipal Court Services and Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the parties previously amended the Interlocal Agreement by the mutual execution of Addenda Nos. 1, 2 and 3, with the final Addendum No. 3 executed on March 11, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement had no explicit expiration date, but Addendum No. 1, executed on July 23, 2013, stated that the expiration for the Interlocal Agreement, as amended, was December 31, 2018, with an option to extend for a maximum of five consecutive one-year terms if Algona provided written notice to Pacific no less than 90 days prior to the expiration of the Agreement or any renewal thereof, provided that in the event an extension was requested, the parties must reach mutual agreement regarding the schedule of fees and compensation for court services; and

WHEREAS, in 2018, the parties executed Addendum No. 2 to add terms for an Electronic Home Monitoring program and court security services to the scope of services, but did not expressly extend the term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2019, the parties executed Addendum No. 3 to add terms for a Prisoner Transport vehicle, but did not expressly extend the term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the current expiration date of the Agreement is unclear; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the ILA to December 31, 2021;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the terms and provisions hereof, and in the exercise of authority granted by the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 39.34 RCW, it is mutually agreed by and between Algona and Pacific as follows:

ITEM 1 REVISION TO SECTION 11, AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED BY ADDENDUM NO. 1. That Section 11 of the Interlocal Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 11. <u>DURATION</u>. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the Commencement Date and shall expire on December 31, 2021, unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 12 (Termination). This Agreement may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties for an additional one-year term.
- ITEM 2 EFFECT OF ADDENDUM. Except as otherwise provided herein, the provisions of this Fourth Addendum modify, but do not supersede, the provisions of the Interlocal Agreement as of the effective date of this Addendum and do not apply retroactively. Except as otherwise provided herein, each provision of the Interlocal Agreement, including any prior amendments thereof, shall continue in full force as if this Second Addendum did not exist. Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized words and phrases shall have the meanings ascribed to them in Interlocal Agreement.
- ITEM 3 RATIFICATION. The Parties acknowledge that it was and remains the intent of the parties to continue the operation of the Agreement, as amended by all Addenda thereto, from adoption to the expiration date set out in this Addendum, and ratifies all actions taken consistent with this statement of intent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Fourth Addendum as of the day and year first above written.

By: Mayor Dave Hill

By: Chief of Police James Schrimpsher

By: Chief of Police Craig Schwartz

Approved as to form:

By: J. Zachary Lell, City Attorney

By: Charlotte A. Archer, City Attorney

## CITY OF PACIFIC WASHINGTON

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-762**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFIC, WASHINGTON AUTHORIZING THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT WITH WASHINGTON STATE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS FOR INTERPRETER EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pacific has received reimbursement for court interpreter expenses for the past eleven years; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pacific is required by Revised Code of Washington Chapter 2.43 to provide court interpreter services when needed to individuals appearing in its municipal Court;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Pacific, Washington as follows:

**Section 1.** The Court Administrator is authorized to execute an AMENDED Interagency Agreement with the State of Washington Administrative Office of the Courts for Court Interpreter Expense reimbursement, incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF ON THE  $28^{\mathrm{TH}}$  DAY OF JUNE, 2021.

CITY OF PACIFIC

LEANNE GUIER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

LAURIE CASSELL, MMC

CITY CLERK

RESOLUTION NO: 2021-762 WORKSHOP: 06/21/2021 MEETING PASSED: 06/28/2021 APPROVED AS TO FORM

CHARLOTTE ARCHER, CITY ATTORNEY